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Phil Jones

From: Hopkinson, Lisa [Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk]
Sent: 8 January 2016 15:31
To: pmj@abertawe.co.uk
Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; 

lennard.powell@ntlworld.com; des.williams@pasas.org.uk; mark.hughes@pasas.org.uk
Subject: RE: Further TLSB Information
Attachments: Response to PASAS letter of  22 December 2015.pdf

Dear Phil, 

 

Please see attached for our response to your submission of the 22
nd

 December. As stated in the letter the relevant 

aspects have been sent to the applicant for comment with a deadline for response of 4
th

 February. 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Lisa 

 

Lisa Hopkinson 

Trwyddedu Morol/ Marine Licensing  

Gwasaneath Trwyddedu  / Permitting Service 

Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales  

Ffôn / Phone : 03000 654315 

E-bost/E-mail: lisa.hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk / lisa.hopkinson@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk   

Ein diben yw sicrhau bod adnoddau naturiol Cymru yn cael eu cynnal, eu gwella a’u defnyddio yn gynaliadwy, yn awr 

ac yn y dyfodol. 

Our purpose is to ensure that the natural resources of Wales are sustainably maintained, enhanced and used, now 

and in the future. 

 

 

From: Phil Jones [mailto:pmj@abertawe.co.uk]  

Sent: 22 December 2015 22:45 

To: Hopkinson, Lisa <Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk>; Marine Licensing 

<marinelicensing@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk> 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; 

lennard.powell@ntlworld.com; des.williams@pasas.org.uk; mark.hughes@pasas.org.uk; Tavner, Ida 

<Ida.Tavner@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk>; Mee, David <David.Mee@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk>; Gough, Peter 

<Peter.Gough@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk>; ted.potter@cefas.co.uk 

Subject: RE: Further TLSB Information 

 

  
Dear Lisa 

  
Sorry, I forgot to attach these Tawe, Neath and Afan documents. 

  
Regards and Merry Xmas 
Phil 

 

From: Phil Jones [mailto:pmj@abertawe.co.uk]  
Sent: 22 December 2015 16:42 

To: 'Hopkinson, Lisa' 



2

Cc: Andrew Kelton FL <Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net>; Guy Mawle AT <guy.mawle@gmail.com>; Ray Lockyer 

PASAS <ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk>; Lennard Powell Afan Valley AC <lennard.powell@ntlworld.com>; Des Williams 
PASAS <des.williams@pasas.org.uk>; Mark Hughes PASAS <mark.hughes@pasas.org.uk>; Ida Tavner NRW 

<ida.tavner@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk>; Dave Mee NRW <david.mee@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk>; Peter 
Gough NRW <peter.gough@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk>; Ted Potter Cefas <ted.potter@cefas.co.uk> 

Subject: RE: Further TLSB Information 

  
Dear Lisa 

  
Further to our interim reply dated 4th December below, I attach a fuller response to 

your email of 6th November. 

  
I also attach various documents referred to in our letter. 

  
Compliments of the Season 
Phil 

 
===================================================== 

Pontardawe and Swansea Angling Society Ltd 

www.pasas.org.uk 

 

Phil Jones, Director / Treasurer 

44 Bwllfa Rd, Ynystawe, Swansea, SA6 5AL 

Tel: 01792 843951  Mob: 07957 154992 

 

Reg'd in Wales No 6736638 

Reg'd Office: 8 Bwllfa Rd, Ynystawe, Swansea, SA6 5AL 

=====================================================  

 

From: Phil Jones [mailto:pmj@abertawe.co.uk]  

Sent: 04 December 2015 15:56 

To: 'Hopkinson, Lisa' 
Cc: Andrew Kelton FL <Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net>; Guy Mawle AT <guy.mawle@gmail.com>; Ray Lockyer 

PASAS <ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk>; Lennard Powell Afan Valley AC <lennard.powell@ntlworld.com>; Des Williams 
PASAS <des.williams@pasas.org.uk>; Mark Hughes PASAS <mark.hughes@pasas.org.uk>; Ida Tavner NRW 

<ida.tavner@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk>; Dave Mee NRW <david.mee@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk>; Peter 
Gough NRW <peter.gough@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk> 

Subject: RE: Further TLSB Information 

  
Lisa  

  
The latest stuff on which you've asked for our comments relies heavily on the STRIKER 

model. This isn't a full response - it's a preliminary point relating to fish lengths, 

which are important to the proper functioning of that model. 

  
Appendix 9.4 (Tables A2.1 to A2.9) to the Fish chapter of the Environmental Statement 

gave the length frequencies used within the model to predict mortality rates for: 

salmon and sea trout smolts (combined); adult salmon; and adult sea trout.  

  
We pointed out in para 3.2.2 of our DCO Deadline 2 "Written Representation" that those 

length frequencies are wrong. 

  
TLSB said in their DCO Deadline 3 response that: "Fish sizes used in the STRIKER 

turbine modelling were updated after NRW made Panteg trap data available and these 

were used in the final assessment and are reported in the ES in support of the 

application for a DCO". 
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It isn't clear what they meant by "used in the final assessment and ... reported in 

the ES". The sizes given in Appendix 9.4 are not correct and, as far as we can tell, 

revised sizes have never been reported. 

  
The attached "Extracts" document contains extracts from the documentation made 

available to us: as part of the Environmental Statement; during the DCO examination; 

and subsequently as part of the ML consideration. Revised fish lengths have never been 

given. Although there are references in Tables 9.20 and 9.21 of App 9.4 to "Sea trout 

adult (Panteg trap)", there's no indication that those tables (or any others) use 

anything other than the sizes in Tables A2.1 to A2.9. It's difficult to be certain, 

because many of the tables appearing in the "Extracts" document omit intermediate 

steps in calculations, leaving huge gaps in the audit trail. 

  
Our suspicion that use of the incorrect sizes given in Appendix 9.4 has persisted 

appears, however, to be confirmed by the "Bristol Channel fish length frequency" and 

"STRIKERv4 detail table" documents supplied by you on 6th November. They say: "Salmon: 

No salmon (either smolts or adults) were recorded in any of the quarterly fish surveys 

undertaken as part of the project since 2012. However, parr/smolts were frequently 

entrained in power station intakes in the Severn Estuary and Bristol Channel in the 

range 83-164mm in a study by Claridge et al (1986). Returning adults are generally in 

the range 400-750mm with some multi sea winter fish >1000mm (Maitland & Herdson, 2009; 

Davies et al, 2004). Environment Agency fish survey and catch return data give no 

indication of the size of smolts or returning adults for the rivers discharging into 

Swansea Bay." 

  
"Sea trout: No sea trout (either smolts or adults) were recorded in any of the 

quarterly fish surveys undertaken as part of the project since 2012. 
However, parr/smolts as well as returning/foraging adults were frequently entrained in 

power station intakes in the Severn Estuary and Bristol Channel in the range 42-400mm 

in a study by Claridge et al (1986). Returning adults vary greatly in size from 500g 

(Davies et al, 2004) (roughly 300mm+) to over 1000mm but most are in the range 350-

450mm. Environment Agency fish survey and catch return data give no indication of the 

size of smolts or returning adults for the rivers discharging into Swansea Bay." 

  
"Length-frequency  
The frequency of each length chosen because etc.ref Original L-F data were based on a 

brief literature review for Bristol Channel (attached) and updated to reflect Swansea 

survey data in Baseline Fisheries Report (ES App. 9.1 Fig. 9.6). For sea trout adults 

Panted trap LF data were used. In absence of LF data on sea trout, Nigel Milner 

advised using a mean length of ~18cm. L-Fs actually used are in App 9.4 appended 

STRIKER output tables." 

  
The first two of those three statements are simply incorrect. Environment Agency catch 

return data DO give an indication of the size of returning adults - see for example 

the attached Tables 11 to 13 from the latest EA Fisheries Statistics report. But we 

have even better data than that, showing that their "generally in the range" 

statements are quite wrong. 

  
The third of those three statements which says "L-Fs actually used are in App 9.4 

appended STRIKER output tables" is wrong where it says that "For sea trout adults 

Panted trap LF data were used". The sizes used in App 9.4 do not correspond with 

Panteg trap data. 

  
The attached "Salmon and Sea Trout Length Frequencies" document gives details of the 

length frequencies for Tawe salmon and sea trout supplied to us by NRW, based on 

Panteg trap observations. (Leila Thornton's email of Mon 02/12/2013 14:45 is attached, 

with her unexpurgated spreadsheet.) You'll see that they are very different indeed 

from the figures given in Appendix 9.4 - for both salmon and sea trout.  

  
We don't have accurate sizes for salmon and sea trout smolts but we understand from 

various sources that salmon smolts are generally smaller than sea trout smolts, so the 

combining of salmon and sea trout smolts is questioned. And I distinctly remember Dave 

Mee telling us at a club presentation many years ago that Tawe smolts grow fast and 

are unusually large going to sea. I'm sure he'll have some evidence of that. 
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You'll see that all STRIKER predictions including the latest appear to have been 

fundamentally flawed. As STRIKER mortality rate increases with size, the implications 

seem to be quite far-reaching. 

  
I think further comment on the documents you sent us on 6th November should wait until 

we've had a response to the above... The rest requires more scientific input and will 

take longer, so your extension is appreciated. 

  
Regards 
Phil 
 
===================================================== 

Pontardawe and Swansea Angling Society Ltd  

www.pasas.org.uk  

 

Phil Jones, Director / Treasurer  

44 Bwllfa Rd, Ynystawe, Swansea, SA6 5AL  

Tel: 01792 843951  Mob: 07957 154992  

 

Reg'd in Wales No 6736638  

Reg'd Office: 8 Bwllfa Rd, Ynystawe, Swansea, SA6 5AL  

=====================================================  

 

From: Hopkinson, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk]  

Sent: 04 December 2015 14:01 
To: pmj@abertawe.co.uk 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com; 
des.williams@pasas.org.uk; mark.hughes@pasas.org.uk 

Subject: RE: Further TLSB Information 

Dear Phil, 

 

Thank you for your email. As you have now stated that the action points are not sufficient I’ve passed your request 

for the draft minutes to our Access to Information Team who will respond in due course. However, please be aware 

that any minutes provided are likely to change substantially following input from NRW, Cefas, THA and TLSB.  

 

I have also passed your request for “could you please also send us any further communications between yourselves 

and TLSB/THA, NRW(A), Cefas and any other parties since our last disclosure request, to which Matthew Parry 

replied on 14th September.” to our Access to Information Team.  

 

As stated previously we are seeking your views on the documents submitted and we are not seeking comments on 

the views of other bodies. 

 

With regards to your request for an extension, we consider that the deadline set should provide ample time for a 

response, however, as you have stated that you cannot make this we are willing to extend for an additional two 

weeks. (21
st

 December).  

 

We note your comments on the TLSB newsletter.  

 

Kind regards, 

 

Lisa 

 

Lisa Hopkinson 

Trwyddedu Morol/ Marine Licensing  

Gwasaneath Trwyddedu  / Permitting Service 

Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales  
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Ffôn / Phone : 03000 654315 

E-bost/E-mail: lisa.hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk / lisa.hopkinson@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk   

Ein diben yw sicrhau bod adnoddau naturiol Cymru yn cael eu cynnal, eu gwella a’u defnyddio yn gynaliadwy, yn awr 

ac yn y dyfodol. 

Our purpose is to ensure that the natural resources of Wales are sustainably maintained, enhanced and used, now 

and in the future. 

 

 

 

From: Phil Jones [mailto:pmj@abertawe.co.uk]  

Sent: 19 November 2015 17:21 

To: Hopkinson, Lisa <Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk> 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; 

lennard.powell@ntlworld.com; des.williams@pasas.org.uk; mark.hughes@pasas.org.uk 

Subject: RE: Further TLSB Information 

 

  
Dear Lisa 

  
Thanks for the revised version. The error must have registered subconsciously with me 

because, when discussing the lagoon the other night, for a moment I couldn't remember 

whether there were 10 or 16 turbines! 

  
I've pasted our exchanges about minutes of the meeting on 13th October below. Parts of 

the "action points" list aren't actually understood by us. We really would like to see 

the minutes requested on 26th October (19 working days ago), even if still draft, 

because we are confused about the ML process and want to see what is being said by and 

to TLSB. You can send us revisions later, if necessary.  

  
We'll also want to see any additional material provided in accordance with the action 

points. Could you please supply those when available. In fact, as well as the minutes, 

could you please also send us any further communications between yourselves and 

TLSB/THA, NRW(A), Cefas and any other parties since our last disclosure request, to 

which Matthew Parry replied on 14th September.  

  
The latest papers prompt lots of questions and we don't think we can give a 

satisfactory response within the 4 weeks you've allowed. We wanted to involve Swansea 

Uni again but they have said they can't possibly address these issues by the end of 

November and, in any case, we aren't sure what to ask them to do, because we don't 

know what further work TLSB / THA / Cefas might be doing. The lack of transparency in 

this process is disconcerting and causing us real difficulties.  

  
Incidentally, we note some comments by TLSB in their latest newsletter (attached): 

"The DCO came with many ‘requirements’ some of which need to be ‘discharged’ 

before works can commence. Key among these is the Adaptive Environmental 

Management Plan (AEMP) which aims to ‘mop up’ any uncertainties in our 

environmental impacts by establishing impact monitoring procedures, trigger 

points for when mitigation measures must be undertaken, and the nature of those 

mitigation measures. The planning team is working closely with our environment 

and delivery team colleagues, and liaising with relevant regulators, to produce 

this and other plans that will guide the construction and operation of the 

lagoon." 

  
and 

  
"As the Project is in Welsh waters, we also require marine licences to 

‘undertake marine energy works’ and to ‘dredge and dispose of dredged material’. 

The Marine Licensing Team of Natural Resources Wales (MLT-NRW) manages these 
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licences on behalf of the Welsh Government. We have been providing additional 

environmental information as requested by the regulators, and hope a decision 

will be reached before Christmas."  

We don't regard the AEMP as a "mopping up" exercise and look forward to seeing the 

latest version. We trust that you'll allow proper time for scrutiny of that, and of 

any other information you are requiring to be produced following the 13 Oct 

meeting, and not try to rush a decision "before Christmas". 

  
I'm sure the significance of the words "We have been providing additional 

environmental information as requested by the regulators" will not be lost on you... 

  
Regards 
Phil 

  

 

From: Hopkinson, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk]  

Sent: 18 November 2015 11:59 
To: pmj@abertawe.co.uk 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com 
Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 

Phil,  

 

I’ve just received notification from TLSB that there was a typo in the document entitled “TLSB expanded Fish 

Encounter Note” (circulated in the email to you on 6
th

 November) in paragraph 3.2.0.1. The previously sent 

document stated 10-8 turbine sluice arrangement”. This was a typo and should read “16-8 Turbine sluice 

arrangement.” For the avoidance of doubt  I’ve attached a corrected copy.  

 

Kind regards,  

 

Lisa Hopkinson 

Trwyddedu Morol/ Marine Licensing  

Gwasaneath Trwyddedu  / Permitting Service 

Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales  

Ffôn / Phone : 03000 654315 

E-bost/E-mail: lisa.hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk / lisa.hopkinson@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk   

Ein diben yw sicrhau bod adnoddau naturiol Cymru yn cael eu cynnal, eu gwella a’u defnyddio yn gynaliadwy, yn awr 

ac yn y dyfodol. 

Our purpose is to ensure that the natural resources of Wales are sustainably maintained, enhanced and used, now 

and in the future. 

 

 

From: Hopkinson, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk]  

Sent: 09 November 2015 10:08 
To: pmj@abertawe.co.uk 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com 
Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 

Phil, 

 

As the agreed minutes are not available would the below agreed action points be considered sufficient:  

 

Action Points from13th October Fisheries meeting 
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1)      Copy of THA presentation to be provided to NRW (THA/TLSB) 

2)      Copies of literature referred to within the presentation to be provided to NRW (THA/TLSB)  

3)      Updated CFD data (from Turbine Manufacturer and note to be provided to NRW  (THA/TLSB)  

4)      Table/Spreadsheet to be completed utilising the updated STRIKER results to inform % loss for species 

(including life stages and passes in and out of the lagoon) and provided to NRW (THA/TLSB) and a method 

statement to supplement 

5)      NRW to provide an updated list of the potential enhancement options, including, were possible, lists of 

priorities, clarity and timelines for delivery over what is being delivered as part of NRW’s obligations to be 

provided to TLSB (NRW) 

6)      Completion of the table to provided clarification on the parameters chosen to inform the STRIKER model 

(THA/TLSB) 

7)      List of next year’s proposed monitoring to be provided to NRW(A)  

 

Kind regards, 

 

Lisa 

Lisa Hopkinson 

Trwyddedu Morol/ Marine Licensing  

Gwasaneath Trwyddedu  / Permitting Service 

Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales  

Ffôn / Phone : 03000 654315 

E-bost/E-mail: lisa.hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk / lisa.hopkinson@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk   

Ein diben yw sicrhau bod adnoddau naturiol Cymru yn cael eu cynnal, eu gwella a’u defnyddio yn gynaliadwy, yn awr 

ac yn y dyfodol. 

Our purpose is to ensure that the natural resources of Wales are sustainably maintained, enhanced and used, now 

and in the future. 

 

 

 

From: Phil Jones [mailto:pmj@abertawe.co.uk]  

Sent: 07 November 2015 22:48 

To: Hopkinson, Lisa <Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk> 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com 

Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 

 
Lisa 

  
If agreed minutes aren't yet available, can we please see the draft minutes so that we 

can better understand the further work that TLSB were asked to do? 

  
We recognise that draft minutes might be amended but we found that your draft minutes 

of our meeting in April didn't need much amendment... 

  
Regards 
Phil 
  
 

From: Hopkinson, Lisa  

Sent: 06 November 2015 17:11 

To: 'pmj@abertawe.co.uk' <pmj@abertawe.co.uk> 

Cc: 'Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net' <Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net>; 'guy.mawle@gmail.com' 

<guy.mawle@gmail.com>; 'ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk' <ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk>; 'lennard.powell@ntlworld.com' 
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<lennard.powell@ntlworld.com> 

Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 

 
Phil, 

 

We have now received submissions for Swansea Bay Tidal Lagoon following the meeting with NRW, Cefas and the 

applicant.  

 

As previously requested please find attached a copy of the presentation given Turnpenny Horsfield Asscoiates Ltd at 

the 13
th

 October meeting (I am not seeking comments on the presentation) , the minutes have yet to be agreed. 

 

Given the disagreement between NRW and Cefas (and noting the comments received from yourselves) over the 

confidence that could be prescribed (if any) to the IBM model the applicant has provided an additional 2 scenarios, 

in addition to the results of the IBM + Striker model, including a case in which the STRIKER model alone is used.  This 

is submitted in the document entitled: “TLSB Expanded Fisher Encounter Scenarios FINAL”. This document includes 

data from the turbines intended for use in the project. 

 

Further details on the turbines can be found in the updated “Technical Note Turbine selection – minimising impacts 

on fish including CF”. Two copies of this document are attached one copy that is ‘clean’ on one in which the updated 

sections are highlighted in yellow. 

 

TLSB have also provided, at the request of NRW(A) a table detailing the parameters chosen to inform the STRIKER 

model. This is entitled STRIKERv4 detail table, and has an associated document entitled Bristol Channel Fish Length 

Frequency. 

 

Please submit any comments you wish to make with regards to the attached by 7
th

 December. Should PASAS wish to 

provide any comments on the potential enhancement options these would also be welcomed. 

 

 

If you have any questions over the submissions or want to discuss anything further please do not hesitate to contact 

me.  

 

Kind regards, 

 

Lisa 

Lisa Hopkinson 

Trwyddedu Morol/ Marine Licensing  

Gwasaneath Trwyddedu  / Permitting Service 

Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales  

Ffôn / Phone : 03000 654315 

E-bost/E-mail: lisa.hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk / lisa.hopkinson@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk   

Ein diben yw sicrhau bod adnoddau naturiol Cymru yn cael eu cynnal, eu gwella a’u defnyddio yn gynaliadwy, yn awr 

ac yn y dyfodol. 

Our purpose is to ensure that the natural resources of Wales are sustainably maintained, enhanced and used, now 

and in the future. 

 

 

 

From: Hopkinson, Lisa  

Sent: 06 November 2015 12:12 

To: 'pmj@abertawe.co.uk' <pmj@abertawe.co.uk> 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com 

Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 
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Phil, 

 

Apologies for the delay here, I’ve received this today. I’ll be sending out for consultation either today or Monday.  

 

Kind regards, 

 

Lisa 

Lisa Hopkinson 

Trwyddedu Morol/ Marine Licensing  

Gwasaneath Trwyddedu  / Permitting Service 

Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales  

Ffôn / Phone : 03000 654315 

E-bost/E-mail: lisa.hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk / lisa.hopkinson@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk   

Ein diben yw sicrhau bod adnoddau naturiol Cymru yn cael eu cynnal, eu gwella a’u defnyddio yn gynaliadwy, yn awr 

ac yn y dyfodol. 

Our purpose is to ensure that the natural resources of Wales are sustainably maintained, enhanced and used, now 

and in the future. 

 

 

 

From: Phil Jones [mailto:pmj@abertawe.co.uk]  

Sent: 06 November 2015 11:11 

To: Hopkinson, Lisa <Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk> 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com 

Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 

 
Lisa 

  
On 16th October you said 

  

"The applicant is currently undertaking this analysis and will submit the results within the next week. 

Following receipt of this  I intend to seek the views of NRW and Cefas Fisheries experts, and will provide a 

copy to PASAS should you wish to comment, with a deadline of 4 weeks to respond". 

  
We haven't received anything. Just checking that you haven't yet sent it and that it 

hasn't gone astray... 

  
Phil 

 

From: Hopkinson, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk]  

Sent: 26 October 2015 12:52 
To: pmj@abertawe.co.uk 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com 
Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 

Phil, 
As yet there are no agreed minutes, however once these are agreed I will share these with you. I have requested a 

copy of the presentation and will share this with you once received.  
Kind regards, 
Lisa 
Lisa Hopkinson 
Trwyddedu Morol/ Marine Licensing  
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Gwasaneath Trwyddedu  / Permitting Service 

Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales  

Ffôn / Phone : 03000 654315 

E-bost/E-mail: lisa.hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk / lisa.hopkinson@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk   

Ein diben yw sicrhau bod adnoddau naturiol Cymru yn cael eu cynnal, eu gwella a’u defnyddio yn gynaliadwy, yn awr 

ac yn y dyfodol. 

Our purpose is to ensure that the natural resources of Wales are sustainably maintained, enhanced and used, now 

and in the future. 

From: Phil Jones [mailto:pmj@abertawe.co.uk]  

Sent: 26 October 2015 12:49 

To: Hopkinson, Lisa <Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk> 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com 

Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 
Lisa 
Thanks for explaining the conclusions of the meeting but that still leaves things 

unclear to us. We look forward to the analysis. 
Could we please see "the minutes of the meeting on 13th, any papers or presentations 

given / discussed and any communication with TLSB or their advisers as to the detail 

of the further analysis to be undertaken" as requested on 16th. 
Regards 
Phil 

From: Hopkinson, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk]  

Sent: 23 October 2015 15:40 

To: pmj@abertawe.co.uk 
Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com; 

c.garciadeleaniz@swansea.ac.uk 
Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 

Phil, 

Thank you for your emails detailed 1
st
 October and 16

th
 October the contents of which are noted. NRW’s 

position in respect of the issue of ‘further information’ has previously be made clear to you.  

We do not consider that a further independent review by additional experts in connection with the IBM 

sensitivity analysis is necessary,  as it has been determined by the NRW, Cefas and the MLT, given the 

concerns over the reliability of the IBM model,  that clarification of the percentage of fish impacted by the 

STRIKER model (assuming 100% of the fish pass through the turbines) will provide an upper parameter for 

the potential impact to fish for consideration. This upper parameter will not include any outputs from the 

IBM model.  

The current submitted IBM+STRIKER outputs to be considered as a lower parameter for the decision. 

Therefore we do not consider that further work upon the IBM is necessary.  I hope this clarifies the 

conclusions of the meeting.  

With regards to the agreed deadline period, once received I’ll send this to you with a four week deadline 

period for the submission of comments.  

Kind regards, 

Lisa 
Lisa Hopkinson 
Trwyddedu Morol/ Marine Licensing  
Gwasaneath Trwyddedu  / Permitting Service 
Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales  

Ffôn / Phone : 03000 654315 

E-bost/E-mail: lisa.hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk / lisa.hopkinson@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk   
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Ein diben yw sicrhau bod adnoddau naturiol Cymru yn cael eu cynnal, eu gwella a’u defnyddio yn gynaliadwy, yn awr 

ac yn y dyfodol. 

Our purpose is to ensure that the natural resources of Wales are sustainably maintained, enhanced and used, now 

and in the future. 

From: Phil Jones [mailto:pmj@abertawe.co.uk]  

Sent: 16 October 2015 18:59 

To: Hopkinson, Lisa <Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk> 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; 

lennard.powell@ntlworld.com; c.garciadeleaniz@swansea.ac.uk 

Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 

 , 
Lisa 
Sorry, but that brief description of what TLSB now plan to do is unclear to us and 

prompts lots of questions.  
Could you please let us see the minutes of the meeting on 13th, any papers or 

presentations given / discussed and any communication with TLSB or their advisers as 

to the detail of the further analysis to be undertaken. 
What do you mean by "the agreed deadline period"? Who has agreed it? Are we not taking 

about "further information" again? 
Regards 
Phil 

From: Hopkinson, Lisa [mailto:Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk]  
Sent: 16 October 2015 14:40 

To: pmj@abertawe.co.uk; 'Alex Herbert' 
Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com; 

'Gill Lock'; 'Tim Carter'; 'Rebecca Smith' 
Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 

Phil, 
Thank you for copying me in to your correspondence with Swansea Bay Tidal Lagoon.  
                                                                                                                                                                                                                 

                            
On 13 October a meeting was held between the Marine Licensing Team, NRW Fisheries  Experts, Cefas fisheries 

expert, Tidal Lagoon Swansea Bay and their consultants Turnpenny Horsfield Associates. The IBM model was further 

discussed by the experts and a resolution upon the confidence that can be ascribed to the model was not reached.  
However, it was determined that utilisation of the STRIKER model, using the specifications of the turbines for the 

project could provide an estimate of the potential impact to fisheries, should 100% of individuals pass through the 

turbines. The applicant is currently undertaking this analysis and will submit the results within the next week. 

Following receipt of this  I intend to seek the views of NRW and Cefas Fisheries experts, and will provide a copy to 

PASAS should you wish to comment, with a deadline of 4 weeks to respond.  
As such at this stage it may not be prudent to invest further work into the review of the IBM model and associated 

sensitivity analysis. However, I hope that providing this advanced notification of the impending submission of 

documents will enable you to consider whether you would wish to notify you experts to review this information 

once it has been received to enable a response to be submitted within the agreed deadline period.  
Kind regards, 
Lisa 
Lisa Hopkinson 
Trwyddedu Morol/ Marine Licensing  
Gwasaneath Trwyddedu  / Permitting Service 

Cyfoeth Naturiol Cymru / Natural Resources Wales  

Ffôn / Phone : 03000 654315 

E-bost/E-mail: lisa.hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk / lisa.hopkinson@naturalresourceswales.gov.uk   

Ein diben yw sicrhau bod adnoddau naturiol Cymru yn cael eu cynnal, eu gwella a’u defnyddio yn gynaliadwy, yn awr 

ac yn y dyfodol. 
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Our purpose is to ensure that the natural resources of Wales are sustainably maintained, enhanced and used, now 

and in the future. 

From: Phil Jones [mailto:pmj@abertawe.co.uk]  

Sent: 06 October 2015 11:02 

To: 'Alex Herbert' <alex.herbert@tidallagoonpower.com> 

Cc: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net; Hopkinson, Lisa <Lisa.Hopkinson@cyfoethnaturiolcymru.gov.uk>; 

guy.mawle@gmail.com; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com; 'Gill Lock' 

<gill.lock@tidallagoonpower.com>; 'Tim Carter' <tim.carter@tidallagoonpower.com>; 'Gill Lock' 

<gill.lock@tidallagoonpower.com>; 'Rebecca Smith' <rebecca.smith@tidallagoonpower.com> 

Subject: RE: Review of IBM and sensitivity tests 
Alex 
Andrew has asked me to reply. 
As requested, I attach email exchanges with Prof Carlos Garcia de Leaniz. They were 

disjointed contacts in a couple of threads so I've pasted them into a PDF. 
We think MLT are likely to welcome such a review so we'd be pleased if we can press 

ahead as suggested. This is copied to MLT for them to comment if they wish. 
It would probably be best for the Professor to detail his proposals. In the light of 

your indication below that you might find the necessary modest budget, we'll ask him 

for a quote for your consideration. 
Regards 
Phil 
===================================================== 

Pontardawe and Swansea Angling Society Ltd 
www.pasas.org.uk 

 
Phil Jones, Director / Treasurer 
44 Bwllfa Rd, Ynystawe, Swansea, SA6 5AL 
Tel: 01792 843951  Mob: 07957 154992 
Reg'd in Wales No 6736638 
Reg'd Office: 8 Bwllfa Rd, Ynystawe, Swansea, SA6 5AL 
=====================================================  

From: Alex Herbert [mailto:alex.herbert@tidallagoonpower.com]  

Sent: 02 October 2015 17:39 
To: Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net 

Cc: Hopkinson, Lisa; guy.mawle@gmail.com; Phil Jones; ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com; 
Gill Lock; Tim Carter; Gill Lock; Rebecca Smith 

Subject: RE: Fisheries interests further concerns about IBM and sensitivity tests 

Dear Andrew, 
Thank you for your email and apologies for the delayed response. It is NRW-MLT’s responsibility to advise and 

decide on timelines for submission of materials for the determination of the application, and as the deadline for 

response to these materials has passed anyway, TLSB do not feel that they are in the position to 'grant' an 

extension.  
Further, NRW-A and Cefas have both provided technical input through the marine licence process, which I hope 

would provide you confidence that all issues are being examined. As is the normal process with NRW-MLT, I trust 

that you have been provided with their feedback as well. As such, whilst I am sure Swansea University’s thoughts 

would be of interest, they appear to be pressed for time, and as independent technical advice has been provided to 

the MLT, I’m not sure what extra input is required from the University.   
Notwithstanding this, as mentioned before, NRW-MLT will decide in terms of timescales and, if it sits within NRW-

MLT’s timetable, we will find “modest” budget if required.  
NB: the email of Garcia de Leaniz C. has been lost from the chain and I do not have it to hand, so please forward as 

required.  
Kind regards,  
Alex 
Alex Herbert | Tidal Lagoon Power | m: 07887 423 148 | sw: 01452 303892 ext: 2048 | e: alex.herbert@tidallagoonpower.com 

| www.tidallagoonswanseabay.com  

From: Gill Lock  

Sent: 21 September 2015 16:46 
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To: Alex Herbert <alex.herbert@tidallagoonpower.com>; Graham Hillier <graham.hillier@tidallagoonpower.com>; 

Tim Carter <tim.carter@tidallagoonpower.com> 

Cc: Rebecca Smith <rebecca.smith@tidallagoonpower.com> 

Subject: Fw: Fisheries interests further concerns about IBM and sensitivity tests 
Gill Lock | Tidal Lagoon Power | t: 07929 543389 | e: gill.lock@tidallagoonpower.com | www.tidallagoonswanseabay.com  

From: Andrew Kelton <Andrew.Kelton@fishlegal.net> 

Sent: 21 September 2015 14:42 

To: Gill Lock 

Cc: Hopkinson, Lisa; Garcia de Leaniz C.; Guy Mawle (guy.mawle@gmail.com); Phil Jones (phil.jones@pasas.org.uk); 

ray.lockyer@pasas.org.uk; lennard.powell@ntlworld.com 

Subject: Fisheries interests further concerns about IBM and sensitivity tests  

Dear Gill, 

We don’t know if you have already been copied the fisheries interests’ representation sent to NRW Marine 

Licensing by PASAS on 7.9.15 (covering email attached here), but we thought it would be conducive to the 

continued frank exchange of information and open debate to send you the information directly, so that 

you can consider it as soon as possible. 

Following receipt of the IBM sensitivity analysis, etc from NRW on 26.8.15, we asked our adviser Dr Guy 

Mawle to have a critical look at it, and he identified some further significant concerns, which we believe 

represent an area that has not been sufficiently scrutinised, as described in the attached emails from him 

to PASAS.  

The attached ‘note on concerns relating to key data assumptions, etc’ is Fish Legal’s attempt at a summary 

of the relevant concerns. At this stage our analysis is of course very preliminary, but we do think there is 

sufficient substance in the concerns that they should now be subject to independent expert analysis, and 

we have already asked Prof. Carlos Garcia whether Swansea University is again able to do this. He has 

indicated that it may be possible, but could not be completed before the end of October. Dr Mawle 

suggests that a meeting to discuss the concerns with TLSB’s experts, and possibly also NRW and their 

advisers, would also be appropriate. (The present email is copied to Prof Garcia and NRW MLT for their 

information.) 

As to funding of the above (independent expert analysis and Dr Mawle’s attendance at meeting), although 

we believe the budget would again be relatively modest, we hope that that could be covered by TLSB’s 

previous commitment to “make available reasonable budget for PASAS expert to review future 

documentation and attend meetings accordingly”.. 

We look forward to hearing your reaction to these proposals as soon as possible. 

Regards, 

Andrew 

Andrew Kelton 
Solicitor 
T:  O1568 620447 | F:  01568 614236 |  Eastwood House, 6 Rainbow Street, Leominster, Herefordshire, HR6 8DQ    
www.fishlegal.net     
Fish Legal is a membership association using the law to protect fish stocks and the rights of its 

members throughout the UK.  It is united in a collaborative relationship with the Angling Trust, the 

national representative and governing body for angling in England.  Joint membership packages with the Angling 

Trust are available for individuals, clubs, fisheries and other categories. www.anglingtrust..net 
Sign up for the FREE fortnightly e-newsletter from the Angling Trust and Fish Legal to get news from the world of 

fishing, top tips and special offers at www.anglingtrust.net/subscribe 
This e-mail and any attachments are intended for the exclusive use of the addressee(s) only and may be confidential and/or legally privileged.  If you have 

received this email in error, please contact the sender and delete the email from your systems. If you are not the intended recipient, any form of dissemination, 

reproduction, disclosure, copying, modification, distribution of the information in the e-mail and any action taken in reliance on it is prohibited and may be 

unlawful. Fish Legal does not guarantee the compatibility (or safety) of its emails in relation to your computer systems. You should carry out your own virus 

checks before opening any attachment. Fish Legal accepts no liability for any loss or damage which may be caused by software viruses. 


